








Mornings can be lousy,

When they start at 12:01 A.M.

In the middle of studying,

And run right through till noon.

But mornings can be pink as dawn,

If you've had some sleep

To smooth away the wrinkles in your mind.

Mornings are alarms screeching,

Sounding the end of sack time;

Mornings are gathering up books,

Getting dressed and stepping out.

Morning 3





Mornings are sloppy soft SAGA eggs.

They are also prayer times—
"Lord please work in this" times.

Mornings are classes, and rushing to 5th period;

Checking for a letter, and sometimes getting one.

Mornings are hoping your stomach doesn't growl,

And that it won't rain.

Mornings are "get-going" times.



ADMINISTRATORS BRING PROGRESS

President LeShana Dr. David C. LeShana, after serving George Fox College for three years, was officially inaugu-
rated as the ninth president at the annual fall convocation.

Arthur Roberts, Dean of Faculty

6 Administration



Bruerd, Director of Public Relations.

The administrative council meets every Mon-
day morning to discuss plans and policies

which have far-reaching effects on every

phase of college development. Once a

month, Cyril Carr met with this group to

represent the student body.

/ey Campbell, Registrar Allen Hadley, Director of Admissions

EP
V 7

J k

Idon Newklrk, Director of Finan-
Aid

Gene Hockett, Director of Alumni Maurice Chandler, Director of Develop-
ment

Administration 7



DIVISION I EDUCATION

Robert Gilmore The instructional media office is the center of activity for media presentations
on campus.

A high percentage of George Fox

graduates go into the field of edu-

cation. An elementary education

major is offered in co-operation

with Oregon College of Education,

where students spend their senior

year. Secondary education majors

are available in biology, mathe-

matics, physical education, and

music.

Students in education take several

classes which involve practical ex-

perience, such as writing lesson

plans and assisting teachers. In

Instructional Media, they learn to

use audio-visual aids. Student

teaching is the culmination of the

educational process for the pro-

spective teacher. Here he con-

fronts students in a real-life class-

room situation.

Right: Shirley Roberts assists a student
during her supervised teaching experi-
ence.

8 Academics



Archery students aim for a bull's eye.

Coach Brown Coach Miller Coach Allen

Nadine Brood

All students are required to take
six credit hours of physical educa-
tion activity classes. They have a
wide variety of activities from
which to choose, including swim-
ming, bowling, tennis, and archery.

Many of these classes are now co-

educational.

Physical education majors gain

practical knowledge of their field

through participation in sports and
professional activity classes. They
also acquire background in such
areas as community health, recre-

ational leadership, and physiology.

Academics 9



DIVISION HE LANGUAGE ARTS

Samuel Sherrill, Bunny James, Carolyn Cadd, and Carolyn Leslie perform In Pigeons,

literature

The language arts division encompasses

literature, languages, speech, and drama.

Literature survey courses provide insight

into our culture. More specialized courses

are available to majors.

Drama classes center around acting and

play production. Students also read and

study dramatic literature.

Speech courses help to develop poise and

assurance. The newly-formed forensics Roy C!arki speech Christine Sargent,

team competed in several tournaments, drama

and returned with awards.

10 Academics



French, German, and Spanish are
the major languages taught at

George Fox. Class sessions in

these languages include reading,

writing, and discussion; they also

involve work in the self-instruction

lab.

An addition to the language de-
partment this year is a course in

Swahili, taught by Mrs. Tatuli

Mbasi. Mrs. Mbasu came from
Kenya to be with her husband, a
George Fox student.

Classes are also offered in lin-

guistics and in language history.

Anderson makes a comment in Mrs. Sherrill's com-
ion class.

Paul Cammack, Spanish Dieter Engelhardt,
German

5&

Donna Marks, Spanish

>inata is a familiar sight in the language lab.

Academics 11



Sherie Sherrill,

literature

Barry Hubbell,
Journalism

Genette McNichols,
Librarian

12 Academics

Spring has sprung, the grass Is green, Sam Sherrill and his freshman Comp. class enjoy

learning in the great outdoors.

Chuck Friesen practices the art of rhetoric.



rESTIVAL OF THE ARTS

The third annual Festival of the Arts was a cultural gift

to the academic community of George Fox College.

The Cap and Gown, Heacock Commons, the Old Sub
Lounge, and Shambaugh Library became galleries dis-

playing the works of fifty-five participating artists. Pho-
tography, watercolors, oils, sculpture, metal sculpture,

ceramics, woodcarving, stitchery, drawings, pastels,

and china paintings were some of the media used by
the artists.

The other arts were also represented by many out-

standing participants. The Festival was structured to

appeal to all interests—visual, musical, and language
arts. The College is indebted to the women's auxiliary

and to all who helped to make the Festival III a rich

experience.

he Festival included painting and sculpture.

fc£M

Many of the paintings were available for purchase

iramlcs were displayed in the Heacock Commons garden

Schedule of Events:

Monday, April 26

Tuesday, April 27

Wednesday, April 28

Thursday, April 29
Friday, April 30
Saturday, May 1

Sunday, May 2

Monday, May 3

Wednesday, May 5

Thursday, May 6

Sunday, May 9

GFC Music Faculty Recital

Lecture-recital: William Brent,

cellist; David Bloch, piano.

Seminar: Dr. Timothy L. Smith,

Professor of history and re-

ligion, John Hopkins Univer-

sity.

Music chapel: Professors Jo-

seph and Robert Gilmore.

Concert: GFC Orchestra

Musical: The Fantasticks

Concert: GFC Stage Band
Recital: Florence Bergan Kin-

ney, piano.

Concert: Portland Chamber Or-

chestra; Paul Bellam, conduc-
tor

Poetry Reading

Organ -Recital: Professor David

Howard
Concert: GFC A Cappella Choir

Cultural 13



DIVISION I FINE AND APPLIED ARTS

The Fine Arts program provides

the George Fox student a chance

to become involved in the creative

process. Music majors have plenty

of opportunity to participate in per-

forming groups such as the choir,

the band, stage band, or other en-

sembles which provide practical

experience for their future voca-

tions. The Art department, al-

though a non-major, is widely pa-

tronized by students from all ma-

jors who are seeking escape from

the rigors of academics and wish

to express themselves either in

the more traditional forms of draw-

ing and painting, or in the expand-

ing program of ceramics. Pep Band added much enthusiasm.

Howard Binford carves out designs on a woodblock.

Ruth Gilman, music Joseph Gllmore, music

14 Academics



Dennis Hagen, music David Howard, music Peter Snow, art

The oratorio choir and orchestra rehearse one last time the oratorio, "The Creation," by Joseph Haydn.



DIVISION IV NATURAL SCIENCE

The natural science department

provides a wide variety of oppor-

tunities for learning. Some of the

facilities and programs offered to

students are quite unique, such as

the highly successful method of

self-instruction devised by Dr. Don-

ald Chittick. This non-lecture, lab-

oriented instruction allows chem-

istry students to learn at their own
rate, and even to finish the term's

work in advance. Among the cur-

riculum expansions in this division

is the new earth science sequence

which includes study in geology,

meteorology, and astronomy. This

course was offered for the
/

first

time this year and was met with

great enthusiasm.

Another facet of this division is the

opportunity for student teaching in

mathematics and biology.

The home economics department

launched a new program for prac-

tical experience. Five girls live in

an apartment, and are responsible

for the complete operation of their

household and they are graded on

efficiency and management.

Dr. Donald Chittick, chemistry professor, demonstrates lab techniques.

Ed Fields explores the micro world of

plants.

Dr. Voth, Jim Pike, and Ron Hays watch the birds go by in the ornithology lab.

16 Academics





Pamela Dunfee, Dottie Brizendine, Cheryl Ayers, Debbie Peterson and Carolyn Woodruff
share breakfast at the home management house.

Dave McDonald practices chemical procedures.

18 Academics





DIVISION

RELIGION

The department of religion offers

a curriculum of courses, with two

full time and two part-time profes-

sors. Bible literature, a required

course for freshmen, helps to pro-

vide a broad knowledge of the

Bible. At the same time, the pro-

fessors try to relate the message
in the Bible to contemporary life.

They urge the students to work as

competent Christians no matter

what they do or where they go.

20 Academics

Looks like Greek to Professor Worden.

Below: Religion Department Bulletin Board.



Required for all freshman is the class, Bible literature.

Upper-division classes provide various opportunities
for practical experiences. The comparative Religions
class takes field trips to churches and other places of

worship. Field placements are available in religion or

Christian education work. The course in Greek enables
students to read and study the original New Testament.

One of the newer programs of the department is a sum-
mer session in the Holy lands, available to all G.F. stu-

dents. Through the summer participating students are
able to earn at least twelve hours of credit.

G.F. graduates find areas of service as pastors, mis-

sionaries, directors of Christian Education, youth work-
ers, social ministers and camp managers and coun-
selors.

Summer 1970 found Linden Bright, Terry Hughes and Professor
Mills in Turkey.

Paul Mills

Academics 21



DIVISION 2E SOCIAL SCIENCE

Professor Berton Lamb of the Political Science Department introduces Mr. Estafiaev, Russian Press Counselor.
Throughout the year this department furnished outstanding speakers in this field to enlighten the entire college
community.

22 Academics



iness major, Linda Heyerly, participated in the field experience program by working at Charles F. Berg's.

The social sciences deal with the

institutions and functioning of hu-

man society, and with the inter-

personal relationships of individ-

uals within that society.

Its broad scope of interests in-

cludes the fields of economics,

business, history, geography, po-

litical science, psychology, sociol-

ogy, and social studies.

At George Fox these academic
areas have been integrated into

active vocational experience
through field placement program.

The department has pioneered in

the area of utilizing field work to

make the learning experience more
meaningful and to better equip the

participants for vocational choice.

One may earn varying amounts of

credit. The program is optional to

all majors. Thirty-five students have

participated in the program this

year. This program promises to be

an extremely valuable asset to the

college curriculum here at George
Fox.

Buchan, visiting professor in psychology, conducts the guidance and counseling.

Academics 23



HONORS PROGRAMS

The Intensified Studies program
emerges into the public conscious-

ness only once a year, when senior

I.S. students report their research

in chapel presentations. This is the

culmination of a three-year pro-

gram, beginning when the student

is elected by the faculty at the end
of his freshman year.

The first two years, students meet
bi-weekly for discussion of various

topics. The high point of these

years are the annual trips to such
cities as San Francisco and Vic-

toria, B.C. In the second year, the

student selects a topic for special

study. The senior year is spent

compiling a scholarly paper—from
which is taken the material for the

chapel presentation.

The Intensified Studies program
gives the student a chance for

additional study in his major field.

This in-depth study is often helpful

when he graduates and begins to

apply some of the concepts which

he has developed through study

and evaluation.

Senior I.S. students—1st row: Cliff Morgan, physics; Andi Bales, English literature; Marilyn

Jensen, psychology; Anne Barager, English literature. 2nd row: Bob Woodruff, math edu-
cation; Cyril Carr, religion-philosophy, mathematics; Andrea Roberts, English literature.

Not pictured: Keith Jensen, religion-philosophy.

24 Intensified Studies



Who's Who in American Universi-

ties and Colleges is a national

organization which publishes an
annual directory of a select group
of students enrolled in four-year

institutions and graduate schools.

The number representing each col-

lege is established by a carefully

calculated quota. Each participat-

ing school selects its own mem-
bers.

The students representing George
Fox were chosen by vote of the

juniors and seniors from a group
of candidates presented for their

consideration. Scholarship, par-

ticipation and leadership in aca-
demic and extra-curricular activi-

ties, citizenship, service to the

school, and promise of future

achievement were the criteria for

selection.

This year's members of Who's Who
are as follows, top to bottom:

Randy Morse—Student Council
Representative, Circle K President,

L'Ami staff, May Day court, and
Friends Youth Executive Commit-
tee.

Bruce Magee-Student Union
Building Chairman, Class Treas-

urer, Class Representative, Resi-

dent Assistant, Student Oregon
Education Association, Circle K,

basketball, cross country, track,

band, and oratorio choir.

Cyril Carr-ASGFC President, Col-
legiate Challenge staff, choir, Mad-
rigals, varsity baseball, Journey-
men Quartet, Religion Assistant,

Youth Ambassador, and honors.

Bev Knight-ASB Treasurer of
Friends Bible College, drama,
choir, May Day Court, International

Studies Committee, Missions Con-
ference staff, International Club,

and honors.

Marv Walker-Circle K, L'Ami staff,

choir, Madrigals, New Perspective,

Friends Youth President, Resident

Assistant, Math Assistant, and
Spring Formal Court.

Marilyn Jensen—Kappa Tau Presi-

dent, Psychology Assistant, Biol-

ogy Assistant, Student Ministerial

Association, Resident Assistant,
and honors.

Bob Woodruff-GFC Chapter Pres-
ident and State Vice-President of

Student Oregon Education Associ-
ation, Free Methodist Youth Dis-

trict President, and honors.

Andrea Roberts—Co-editor of

L'Ami, Scribbler's President, Poet
Laureate, Crescent staff, oratorio

choir, and honors.

Not pictured: John Holton—Student
Council, Foxmen, football, basket-
ball, track, Representative on Ath-
letic Committee, Biology and Phys-
ical Education Assistant, Class
President.

Who's Who 25



THE CAMPUS SCENE

26 Campus



Old buildings and new come together on the George
Fox campus. Woodmar and Minthorn stand firm in tra-

dition, while the increasing number of newer buildings
keep pace with current trends. More casual campus
activities center in the S.U.B. or Hester Gymnasium
while classes meet in Calder Center or Brougher Hall.

Seasonal changes and the excellent work of the main-
tenance department both add to the rustic charm of

George Fox, providing a peaceful setting for campus
life.

A new and different place to be on campus this year
was the Old Sub Lounge, which was transformed dur-
ing Christmas vacation into a coffee shoppe by the
S.U.B. board. It's new things like this that make us all

admit at one time or another that George Fox isn't such
a bad place to be after all.

Left: Student Union Building

Campus 27



SAME TIME, SAME STATION

11:05, people wandering in,

Tripping over legs and umbrellas,

Ron at the mike—Howard on organ;

How many engagements today?

Stage is set. Singers, speakers,

Actors, comics, athletes,

Come upstage, one at a time.

Doing their thing.

The masses sit—snoozing, studying—

But also listening,

Receiving ideas and inspiration.

Responding with laughter,

Concern, or reverence.

11:55, people pouring out,

Stretching their legs—

And thoughtful.

Members of Campus Crusade's "Athletes in Action" shared their experiences of

playing basketball for Christ.

28 Chapel



One of chapel's brighter moments.

Chapel 29





Afternoons are feeling full after lunch,

And falling asleep in class.

Afternoons are walking downtown to buy soap,

Or splurging on homemade candy at Grandma's;
Going to work in your blue jeans,

Or practicing hockey or basketball.

Afternoons are long hours in the lab,

Or taking lecture notes in history of civ.

Afternoon 31





Afternoons are going home and taking a nap,

Or just rapping with your roommate.

They are listening to records—

Yours, and the people next door's.

Afternoons are running errands,

Registering, finding people and things.

Afternoons are playing the guitar,

Flying a kite when the wind is up.

Afternoons are "break-away" times.

Afternoon 33





Ellene Brown

Senior Candids 35



Delia Fitzgerald

36 Senior Candids

Ray Friesen



Bob and Becky Hicks

Senior Candids 37



Vern Hyde

38 Senior Candids



Roger Knox

Senior Candids 39



Bruce Magee Dennis Martin

Dave Maze Marietta Meidinger

Merilyn Pang

40 Senior Candids



Marjorie Miller Doug Peterson

Senior Candids 41



Andrea Roberts

42 Senior Candids



Chris Sherer Richard Jones

HarrV SelbV Shirley Roberts

Joice Sheldon Jonn Scheleen

Senior Candids 43





Greg Weast

Not Pictured:
Carolyn Cadd
Arlene Colon
Susan Cook
Jean Dillon

Margaret Dressel
Peggy Dudley
Walt Fitzgerald
Mary Galbraith
Tim Jacobsen
Ben Jaquith

Pam Klmberly
Reece Kimes
George Kirby
Richard Logan
Ruth McColister
Gary Olson
Ralph Roll

Marion Schram
Don Williams
Terry Williams

Senior Candlds 45



NEWBERG BUSINESSES SUPPORT

Butler Chevrolet & Oldsmobile

411 E. 1st Street

Newberg, Oregon

phone 538-3161

Rocket Point Gas Station

1415 E. 1st Street

Newberg, Oregon
phone 539-2672

Marty's Chevron

501 E. 1st Street

Newberg, Oregon
phone 538-4103

Newberg Auto Parts

501 E. 1st Street

Newberg, Oregon
phone 538-2106

Bob's Auto Company
915 First Street

Newberg, Oregon
phone 538-2171

Standard Oil Company
801 N. Meridian

Newberg, Oregon
phone 538-2311

Fisher Electric

308 E. 1st Street

Newberg, Oregon

phone 538-5421

Krohn's Appliance Center

315 E. 1st Street

Newberg, Oregon
phone 538-3613

Farmers' Feed Store

202 E. 1st Street

Newberg, Oregon
phone 538-5311

Ferguson Rexall Drugs

312 E. 1st Street

Newberg, Oregon

phone 538-2421

Click's Shoe Center

308 E. 1st Street

Newberg, Oregon
phone 538-2016

Johnson's Furniture & Hardware

206 E. 1st Street

Newberg, Oregon
phone 538-4513

Best Cleaner's

503 E. 1st Street

Newberg, Oregon
phone 538-2621

The Commercial Bank
112 N. College

Newberg, Oregon
phone 538-3184

Discount Furniture

505 E. 1st Street

Newberg, Oregon
phone 538-3911

Newberg Graphic

P.O. Box 110

Newberg, Oregon
phone 538-2181

U.S. National Bank of Oregon

515 E. 1st Street

Newberg, Oregon

phone 538-3111

J. C. Penney Company
516 E. 1st Street

Newberg, Oregon

phone 538-4512

46 Advertisements



GEORGE FOX COLLEGE

CHEVRo

Sweetheart Shop
Bridal & Formal Wear
Newberg, Oregon
phone 538-4035

Sears—authorized catalog

Sales Merchant
504 E. 1st Street

phone 538-3108

Newberg Printing and
Blueprint Company
410 E. 1st Street

phone 538-2660

Western Auto

204 E. 1st Street

Newberg, Oregon
phone 538-3711

Buy Wise Drug
611 E. 1st Street

Newberg, Oregon
phone 538-2012

Crown Discount Variety

"Every Item discounted 20%
First and College Street

Newberg, Oregon

R. F. Steven's Jewelers

"Keepsake Diamonds"
Newberg, Oregon
phone 538-3226

Newberg Drug

Prescriptions, Cosmetics,

Greeting Cards
phone 538-4211

Ted's Shoes
"Shoes for the Entire Family"

608 E. 1st Street

Newberg, Oregon

Mitchell's Office Equipment
Typewriters

Sales and Service

phone 538-3822

Riley's Studio

111 South College

Newberg, Oregon
phone 538-4879

Newberg Branch
1st National Bank of Oregon
601 E. 1st Street

Newberg, Oregon

Newberg Interiors

408 E. 1st Street

Newberg, Oregon
phone 538-2700

A & W Drive In

"Good Food at Right Prices"

Features the Burger Family

Flavor Crisp Chicken

Al's Drive In

111 West First Street

Newberg, Oregon
phone 538-4447

Hungry Truck Grill

307 E. 1st Street

Newberg, Oregon
phone 538-9912

Ladd Wholesale Meat Company
2027 S.E. Division Street

Portland, Oregon
phone 234-9246

The Sport Shop
"First in Fashions"

621 E. 1st Street

Newberg, Oregon

Advertisements



G.F.C. Book Store

Newberg Center

For Religious Books & Supplies

Parking on Carlton Way

Coast-to-Coast Store

616 E. 1st Street

Newberg, Oregon
phone 538-5460

Shrocks' Appliance Inc.

Maytag—Philco—Westinghouse
Sales and Service

406 E. 1st Street, Newberg

Ron Willcut's Homes, Inc.

112 S. College

Newberg, Oregon
phone 538-2174

Gainer's Food & Flowers

Corsages styled for you,

Bouquets for her,

Wedding flowers.

"Service that Satisfies"

Model Laundry

Corner 2nd and Edwards Street

Newberg, Oregon

Houser Lumber Company
"Newberg's only locally owned
Building Material Dealer"

1st & Main Street—Newberg

"Meet the Gang at . .

.

Sammy's Billiard Parlor

808 E. 1st Street

Newberg, Oregon

Darby's Restaurant

"For Good Food"

714 E. 1st Street

Newberg, Oregon

Loyd's

Ladies' & Men's Apparel

508 E. 1st Street

Newberg, Oregon

"Dents"

Francis Supply Company
514 E. 1st Street

Newberg, Oregon
phone 538-4550

Newberg Variety

316 East First Street

Newberg, Oregon
phone 538-5422

Travelodge-Portland Center

949 East Burnside

Portland, Oregon
phone 234-8411

PARENTS:

Mr. & Mrs. Lewis R. Gwilym
Mr. & Mrs. Ray Johnson
Samuel R. Miller, Jr.

Mr. & Mrs. Albert M. Friesen

Mr. & Mrs. Dewain Phillips

Hugh & Louise Bangasser

Mr. & Mrs. Frank Zimmerman
Mr. & Mrs. R. W. Kimes
Mr. & Mrs. Ralph Ibarra

Mrs. Robert T. Sanders

Mr. & Mrs. Andrew M. Swanson
Mr. & Mrs. Willard Gillett

The Robertses

Robert F. Rittenhause & Family

Mr. & Mrs. Robert A. Magee
Mr. & Mrs. William Stephani

Gene Mulkey

Mrs. Violet E. Hath

Larry Slemp
Mr. & Mrs. Wm. H. Weinacht

Victor & Dorothy Morse

Ray & Maereta Durham
Mr. & Mrs. Wm. J. Smith

The Edward W. Rosevear Family

Roger & Mildred Minthorne

Mr. & Mrs. Art Enebo
Walter Hoerauf

Quincy J. Fodge
Mr. & Mrs. Leo Crisman

Mr. & Mrs. Seiko Shimabukuko

Mr. & Mrs. John Ackerman

48 Advertisements



FACULTY SPONSORS:

Mr. & Mrs. Ron Crecelius

Dr. & Mrs. Arthur Roberts

Harold & Betty Ankeny
Mr. & Mrs. Allen Hadley

Dr. & Mrs. Hector Munn
Dr. & Mrs. George Moore
Barry Hubbell

Mr. & Mrs. Robert Gilmore

Dr. Harold C. Elkington •

Mr. & Mrs. John Wisely

Mr. & Mrs. Frank L. Cole

Mr. & Mrs. Harvey Campbell

Department of Public Relations

President & Mrs. David C. Le Shana
Alumni Association

Mr. & Mrs. Cheldon Newkirk

William & Catherine Loewen
Mr. & Mrs. Paul Cammack
Mr. & Mrs. Roy Clark

Mr. Deeter Englehardt

Mr. & Mrs. Joe Gilmore

Mackey and Bertha Hill

Mr. & Mrs. Dan Hobbs
Genette McNicholas

Donna L. Marks
Dr. & Mrs. David Myton

CHURCH SUPPORTERS:

Tacoma First Friends

Eugene Friends

Holly Park Friends

Lynwood Friends

East Whittier Friends

Alamitas Friends

West Chehalem Friends

Friendsview Manor Retirement Home
Boise First Friends

Metolius Friends Community
Clackamas Park Friends

Wehalem Bay Friends

Klamath Falls Friends

Homedale Friends Community
Hillsboro Friends

Rose Valley Friends

Caldwell First Friends

Agnew Friends

Sherwood Friends

Greenleaf Friends

Highland Avenue Friends

Nampa Friends

Newberg Friends

Yorba Linda Friends

Reedwood Friends

Hayden Lake Friends

Below: Faculty Dining Hall



HOCKEY WOMEN SMITE OPPONENTS!

Hockey is a game of skill and deception; it

requires concentration and determination.

It is an exhilarating game which fulfills the

love of being out-of-doors, often regardless

of the weather.

The season began, as did every game, with

the enthusiastic cheer, "Smite them!"

Later the G.F.C. hockey team competed at a

tournament at Delta Park in Portland, held

for the selection of an all-star team. At this

tournament, two G.F. women were selected

as part of the all-star team. They were Beth
Burbank and Nancy Phillips. Given honor-

able mention were Eileen Brown and Mafi

Faletau.

At the end of the season the team traveled to

Tacoma, Washington for the two-day North-

west Section B Field Hockey Tournament.
They played in weather of freezing tempera-

tures, and represented our school well.

GF
0

1

2

1

1

2

0

1

1

3

0

SCOREBOARD

Opponents
Linfield

Lewis and Clark

Willamette

OCE
Marylhurst

Pacific

Lane Community
Everett Community
Centralia

PSU
Univ. of Victoria

George Fox members of the District all-star team were left to right: Mai
Faletau, Eilene Brown, Beth Burbank and Nancy Phillips.

Right; Halftime and the "Locker Room" were never so
wet and wild.

50 Sports



Eilene Brown attempts pass to teammates.

George Fox College Hockey Team members: 1st row; Bobbie Zimmerman, Eilene Brown, Nancy Burbank, Bette Bangasser, Beth Burbank,

Nancy Phillips, Kathy Repp, Martha McNeal, 2nd row; Shirley Barnett, Sharon Smith, Mafi Faletau, Shirley O'Brian, Patty Waters, Marie

Gunn, Ellen Perry, Carol Wright, Bunny James, Diana McCaslin, Sue Jackson.

Sports 51



THE BRUIN MACHINE

Rally squads. Row 1: Nancy Robinson, Randy Winston, Suzanne Swaren, Dave Taylor, Shirley O'Brien, Steve Swaren, Cheryl Stephanie.
Row 2: Charla Hanson, Sharon Dunlap, Jan Wagner. Row 3: Linden Bright, Bev Rez.

52 Sports



INTRAMURALS

"Cheerleaders" added spirit: Lyn Williams, Doug Peterson and Dave Taylor jump for the ball.
Debbi Collins, Bunny James

The Intramurals program has been
very active this year. During the

fall term, the entire school was di-

vided into four teams: Olympians,

Athenians, Spartans, and Corin-

thians.

The men played touch football

every Saturday morning; women
played Softball. The men's all-

star team selected from the four

teams was as follows: Back—Mer-
ced Flores, Charles James, How-
ard Phillips; Ends- Keith Merritt,

Ken Royal; Linemen—Dave Bentle,

Burt Rosevear, John Macy. Hon-
orable mention: Back—Dave Swan-
son, Bill King, Phil Varce; Ends-
Mick DiGioia, Paul Williams, Mike
Wirta; Linemen—Dave Sherman,
Craig Bersagel, and Dave Browne.

During winter term, teams were re-

organized by living areas to

heighten competition. Off-campus
women won the volleyball tourna-

ment.

Left: Off-campus singles won the men's
intramural championship. First row: Dave
Browne, Stu Crisman, Mike Herrick. Row
2: Charles James, Doug Peterson, Vern
Hyde, Doug Maclntyre, John Hackworth.

Sports 53



WOMEN'S VOLLEYBALL
The women's volleyball team, coached by Mrs. Wees-
ner, had a good turnout this year. Team captain,

Charlotte Krebs led the team with her impressive

spirit and skill. The team competed with several dis-

trict schools, but did not participate in a tournament.

George Fox

0

0

0

0

2

0

0

2

SCORES

Opponents
Columbia Christian

Linfield

Pacific

Mt. Hood Community
Lower Columbia
Willamette

Lewis and Clark

Mary I hurst

Kathy Hlnshaw gives pep talk to fellow team members: Nancy Gath-
right, Charlotte Krebs, Glide Grover, Roxle Calvert, Jane Sedell, La-
vonne Tofte, Linda Clark, Marsha Morse, Mary Ferguson, Manager
Sharon Smith and Coach Mrs. Weesner.

Roxie Calvert practices her serve. Kathy Hinshaw jumps to meet the ball. Roxie digs to recover the ball.

54 Sports



WOMEN'S BASKETBALL

The women's basketball team had

a season record of six wins and

seven losses. Their new coach

was Miss Brood. Nancy Phillips

and LaVonne Tofte were elected

co-captains.

The team competed in a basketball

tournament at Portland State

against four other schools from our

district. They returned home with

a two win, two loss tournament

record.

Sharon Smith jumps for the ball. Team members: Sharon Dague, Martha McNeal, Ellen Perry, Bette Bangasser, Marvene
Bruerd, Nancy Phillips, Sharon Smith, LaVonne Tofte, Kathy Brown, Sue McKay, Shirley

Barnett, Carol Wright.

SCORES: George Fox

Willamette 26 45

Clark College 53 20

Lower Columbia 19 39

Mac City Team 33 28

Clark College 50 18

Lewis & Clark 40 23

Mt. Hood 43 39

Marylhurst 48 41

Pacific 40 53

Linfield 29 45

Marvene Bruerd shoots for a free throw.

Sports 55



GF MATMEN
This year's grapplers, though only
boasting a 5-7-1 season record, were
a much-improved team. Because the

team was three men short of a full

squad, they began each match by spot-

ting the opposing team fifteen points.

In a sport where fifty points is the maxi-
mum, this is no small handicap.

The efforts of freshmen Ken Carsley

(134 lb.), Greg Slemp (142 lb.), Dave
Powell (150 lb.), Ken Royal (177 lb.);

sophomores Steve Hoerauf (123 lb.),

Carl Duhrkoop (167 lb.); and junior Mark
Moore (158 lb.) were directed by Coach
Al Roth.

Although not a "winning" season, it was
a building period, and the team is look-

ing forward to next year. Dave Powell determinedly rides his opponent from Portland Community.

Mark Moore confers with Coach Roth during a match with Northwest
Nazarene.

The referee raises Steve Hoerauf's arm, giving him the win
over Linfield wrestler.

56 Sports



Carl Duhrkoop strains to pin his man as the referee watches his shoulder blades.



TRACK 1971

2.

wmm—

f

1. Long Jumpers: Bill Jackson—pictured

above, Keith Merrltt, Randy Winston,

Tom Bronleewe. Triple Jumpers: Randy
Bronleewe, Keith Merritt.

2. High Jumpers: above—Randy Winston.

Keith Merritt, Dave Taylor.

3. Shot: above—Dave Sherman, Ken
Royal, Tim Marshall. Hammer: Tim
Marshall, Dave Sherman.

4. Discus: above—Ken Royal, Tim Mar-
shall.

5. 100, 220, 440 relay: Dave Swanson,
Keith Merritt, Bill King, Bill Jackson.

58 Sports



Time/ Distance
Season's Best Holder
440 Relay 45.0

*Mile 4:22.9 Bell
120 High Hurdles 15.9 Merritt
440 51.1 Jackson
100 10.2 Merritt
880 2:01.0 Holton
Inter. Hurdles 59.6 Gulley
330 Inter. Hurdles 41.7 Bronleewe
*220 22.8 Merritt
*2 Mile 9:31 .9 Bell
*Mile Relay 3:30.8
*Pole Vault 15'8" McDonald
High Jump 6'0" Winston
Shot 42'8"

208'1"
Sherman

*Javelin Wilson
Long Jump 21 '0" Winston
Triple Jump 45'4V2

"
Winston

Discus 1267" Royal
*3 Mile 14:55.5 Ankeny
Hammer 108'1" Sherman
6 Mile 30:49 Bell
*New school record set

440: above—Harry Selby, Bill Jackson,
John Holton, Mick DiGioia.

'

880: John Holton, Ken Bell, Dave Tay-
lor.

Hurdles: Steve Gulley, Tom Bronleewe,

Keith Merritt.

2. Javelin: above—Ray Wilson, Harry
Selby, Mick DeGioia.

3. Dave McDonald, pole vaulter, finished
third at the Nationals.

4. Mile, 2 Mile, 3 Mile, 6 Mile: above-
Ken Bell, Curt Ankeny.
Mile Relay Team: Harry Selby, Bill

Jackson, Mick DiGioia, John Holton.

Sports 59



UP, UP AND AWAY
May Day, 1971, was clear "out of sight." Weather
was fair, and the mood festive. Activities con-

tinued into the afternoon, with a double-header
in baseball and a relay track meet. In the eve-

ning, the cast of The Fantasticks performed their

blend of humor, music, and fantasy.

Dr. Le Shana served as Master of Ceremonies at

the mid-day coronation on the lawn near Wood-
mar.

Excitement, as the procession started moving. "Up, up and Away" with the New Perspective.

The court: Harry Selby, senior; Eilene Brown, senior; Keith Merritt, sophomore
Bette Bangasser, senior; Prince Consort Bill Jackson, senior; Queen Sue Jack'

son, senior; Beth Burbank, senior; Randy Winston, sophomore; Marie Gunn
senior; Doug Peterson, senior.

60 Activities



Toe-tapping music . . . And an aura of nostalgia, with balloons, fancy hats, and dancing on tne green.

Maypole winders take a bow: Gary Salisbury, Jennifer Kennon, Marilyn
Harmon, Dave Boehr, Sharon Wall, Jim Pike, Dan Hull, Marge May,
Marilyn Lindgren, Ron Bowden, Kathy Armstrong, Ron Hays, John Cadd,
Jeannie Noel, Sharon Vickers, Glenn Anderson.

Left: Regal smiles from Queen and Prince Consort.

Activities 61



ANYONE FOR

TENNIS

This tennis season, George Fox

College did not have a tennis team

but organized a tennis club that

competed with the community.

Those who participated were Bob
Rowe, Darryl Reid, Debbie Wilson,

Charlotte Krebs, Bobbie Zimmer-

man and Hugo Schoffer. Charlotte

Krebs represented George Fox at

State.

62 Sports



WOMEN'S SOFTBALL

First row: Miss Brood, Nancy Burbank, Roxle Calvert, LaVonne Tofte
Second row: Eilene Brown, Melissa Boren, Velma Hartnell, Ruth Ricarte
Debbie Collins. Third row: Kathy Hlnshaw, Carol Wright, Kathy Haisch'
Ellen Perry, Bunny James.

Spring term found a number of George Fox
women turning out for the softball team. This
team, with only five returning players, had a very
successful season due to the eager new players.

Eilene Brown was team captain. Coaches were
Miss Brood, and LaVonne Tofte, who also played.
The following awards were presented at the Gold
Q awards meeting: Ruth Ricarte, "Most Improved
Player," Roxie Calvert, "Most Inspirational Player
Award," and LaVonne Tofte, "Most Valuable
Player."

Ellen Perry keeps her eyes on the ball. Debbie Collins chalks up a run for George Fox.

Spirit and enthusiasm were characteristic of this year's team.

Sports 63



TAKE ME OUT TO

THE BALL GAME . .

BASEBALL 1971

Mick Gwilym watches the ball. Ed Fields receives a round of hands for his homer.

SCORES
GF Opponents
7 Western Baptist 1

5 Western Baptist 0

14 Mt. Angel 2

8 Mt. Angel 1

9 Clackamus 2

7 Pacific J.V.'s 5

4 Eastern Oregon 5

4 N.W. Nazarene 9

5 N.W. Nazarene 7

12 Western Baptist 0

5 Western Baptist 3

1 Southern Oregon 6

1 Oregon Tech. 5

3 Oregon Tech. 6

6 Linfield J.V.'s 7

4 Linfield J.V.'s 9

9 Clackamus 2

10 Mt. Angel 2

5 Puget Sound 14

2 Puget Sound 12

Ed Adams belts the ball.

64 Sports



Team members: Ed Adams, Steve Barbee, Dave
Browne, Charlie Causey, Ed Fields, Merced Flores,

Larry Herrick, Mick Gwilym, John Hackworth, Charlie

Howard, Jim Jackson, Charlie James, Dave Morgan,
Phil Varce, Richard Duhrkoop, and Mick Herrick,

Coach Bob Brown.
Below: Dave Morgan receives congratulations from teammates
Charlie James and Mick Gwilym.



CROSS COUNTRY

The Bruin harriers, led by freshmen, experienced

feast and famine this cross-country season. Feast;

in that Curt Ankeny made the freshman list of the

U.S. Track and Field Federation for the State of Ore-

gon. And feast, in that the Bruin team acquired the

talents of Ken Bell, a very talented frosh runner from

Tonasket, Washington. Bell was elected honorary

team captain.

Plaguing injuries throughout the season to these

men and others on the squad comprised the famine.

And you can't win a cross-country meet if you can't

run in it.

Besides Ankeny and Bell, the Bruins have returning:

Mark Moore, Bob Bletscher, and Randy Winston,

who was elected most inspirational by his team-

mates. Leaving via graduation will be Gary Hughes
and Craig Hayes.

Barring injuries and/or natural disasters, the George
Fox team should make winning a regular experience

next year.

This year's team was coached by Berton Lamb.

Cross country requires stamina and endurance.

66 Sports



SOCCER

Jim Jackson makes a drive.

The 1971 Bruin soccer team was
marked by enthusiasm, spirit,

hard work, and inexperience.

The squad had a disappointing

season, but never gave up their

spirit and desire. This year's

team was coached by Bob
Brown.

SCORES:
Pacific

Concordia

Pacific

Concordia

George Fox

2

2

1

3

The team consisted of the following
people: Keith Merritt, Merced Flores,
Paul Jaquith, Gary Mitchell, Larry
Smith, Mike Wirta, Craig Bersagel, Jim
Jackson, Bob Hicks, John Cadd, Steve
Barbee, Ed Adams, Charles James,
Tatuli Mbasu, Van Chavengnan, Jim
Taylor, Tom Neal, Bill McCallum, Ed
Reed.

Sports 67



ON-CAMPUS JOBS PROVIDE NEEDED FUNDS.
"WORK FOR THE BILL IS COMING"

Andi Bales discovers 1001 ways to Interesting jello. Janene Thompson works as a receptionist in Edwards lobby.

68 Jobs



Rollln Caryl and Ron Steiger help keep the grounds in order.

On-campus jobs serve two pur-

poses. They help the student fi-

nancially, and they help the school.

The different jobs available include

secretarial services, assistance in

various departments, operation of

the switchboard, and custodial

work. Some students perform
tasks a little out of the ordinary—
for example, the girl who makes all

the jello for SAGA, or the watch-
man who walks around Edwards
Hall at night to make sure every-

thing is in order.

There are about as many men as

women working for the school un-

der the work-study program; the

rate of pay varies somewhat ac-

cording to the job, but averages

$1.65 per hour.

The work that students do on cam-
pus is just as necessary to "keep
the school going" as it is to settle

accounts at the bursar's office.

Above: Barb Grlnalds serves as secretary for Professor Wilhite.

Left: For Bill King, "two hours of pushin' broom buys an eight-by-
twelve four-bit room."

Jobs 69



ALL SCHOOL EVENTS
All School Events 1971 .. . Freshman initiation . . .

gunny sack clothes . . . beanies . . . "Wait Until Dark"
. . . scavenger hunt . . . "Cool Hand Luke" . . . second
annual raft race . . . cold water . . . sore muscles . . .

flimsy rafts . . . saga barbecue . . . Halloween party . . .

spook house in Pennington basement . . . after game
flicks . . . Mae West . . . basketball dinner ... all school

outing . . . sand castles . . . kites . . . walk race . . .

spring water fights ... All School Events—Unity.

1. Dale Hadley, Director of Activities, works on the holly wreath for
the Christmas Formal.

2. Sophomores decide the fate of some uncooperating Freshman
as they serve on the Kangaroo Court during Freshman initiation.

3. Girls fight It out during a tug of war of humans at the all school
Halloween party.

4. Bus drivers, Howard Binford, Doug Mclntyre, Ben Jaquith and
Cliff Fodge, navigate their school bus on a different route during
the second annual raft race.

5. By mid-race, rafts are few and far between.
6. "You've come a long way baby . .

." Edwards II South pulls
into the finish dock.

7. Craig and Marv Walker paddled away with first prize on their
"Dingy II".

8. Randy Winston helps his team, representing the Sophomore
class, beat out the Senior girls by a few feet.

70 Activities





1.

1. Dave Taylor cruises the gut In search of better rays, waves and
sand.

2. Smoke gets- in your eyes . . . cold in your bones, but it's all

erased by a flaming marshmallow and a good laugh with friends.
3. At the basketball dinner, Dale Hadley awards Dave Morgan—an Honorary U.S. Citizen award, Roger Curtis—the medal of

Valor and Ray Wilson"—the Forgetfulness award.
4. Also at the basketball dinner, Marilyn May and Andi Bales get

some coaching advice by Big and Little Coach Sharon Smith
and Bette Bangasser in a skit entitled "Now this is what I want
you to do."

5. Dan Whitney leaps to catch the Frisbee, one of the favorite
games of the' day.

6. The sand sculpturing contest yielded an intricate sand castle
and a large VW.

7. Greg West went and flew his kite while Paul Tremaine and Gary
Jackson rapped with him.

8. Pull . . . pull . . . pull . . .

72 Activities





SIGNS OF THE TIMES

COD fS/V0r0f40

74 Communication



L'Ami workroom after a "hard day's night."

BEHIND THE SCENES
CRESCENT
Twelve issues—cheaper by the dozen?
Baroque and Beethoven on the stereo;

Ball at the desk.

. . . blue pencils and rubber cement . .

.

Cross-eyed copy readers who fall asleep
In class the "morning after."

lOU's in the petty cash drawer,

And the plastic alligator on the cabinet.

L'AMI

Page assignments—photo orders

Pictures taken (click . . . dip . . . crop)

Get it all together. Ship it off.

Pick each other's brains around the big table.

Office keys, copy sheets, rough drafts . .

.

Carry away the crates of old books.

And Reece, how much money do we have?

Crescent staff displays tools of the trade.

Behind the scenes with publications.

Crescent staff: Betty Ball, editor; Nancy Cathrlght, Charles Howard,
Dorothy Kirby, George Kirby, Phyllis Miller, Dwight Minthorne,
Jane Sedell, Joan Sanders, Paul Williams.

L'Ami staff: Andrea Roberts, Marilyn May, co-editors; Ed Adams,
Curt Ankeny, Kathy Antrim, Steve Anderson, Steve Barbee, Steve
Cline, Wendy Durkee, Jim Eagleson, Lynette Fast, Kathy Hinshaw,
Reece Kimes, Peggy Johnson, Patt Martin, Mark Moore, Linda
Nixon, Randy Morse, Doug Peterson, Phyllis Roberts, Bob Rowe,
Sara Jane Tarr, Bobbie Zimmerman.

Communication 75



Sophomore class officers are Rick Johnson, ASB Resp.; Steve Hoerauf, Vice Pres.; Ray
Garner, Pres.; Carl Duhrkoop, Treasurer; and Suzanne Swaren, Secretary.

Freshman class officers are Debbie Wilson, Secretary; Ellen Perry, Treasurer; Gary
Salisbury, Vice Pres.; Chuck Friesen, President; and Steve Gulley, ASB Resp.

76 Leadership



SENIOR SNEAK

Seniors flash BJ twenty-five times on the senior sneak
winning every contest. Shirley Roberts signs her name
to the tradition.

Vern Hyde, President Dennis Martin, Vice Rila Rami, Secretary Linda Heyerley, Randy Morse ASB
President Treasurer Resp.

Leadersnip 77



GRADUATION 1971

Graduation of the Class of 1971 took place Sunday,

June 6, at 3:00 p.m. in the Newberg High School Audi-

torium. The commencement exercises began with the

Processional by the Concert Band of George Fox Col-

lege, under the direction *of Professor Dennis Hagen.

Archie Mathias, president of the Newberg Ministerial

Association and pastor of the Free Methodist Church,

gave the invocation. Senior class president, Vern Hyde
presented the class gift to restore the fountain in front

of the Library, and to give the remaining money to

Tatuli Mbasu and his wife. Joseph Gilmore preceded

the address with a vocal solo. The address was given

by Congresswoman Edith Green, United States Repre-

sentative from Oregon. Following this, Dean of Fac-

ulty, Arthur O. Roberts, announced the honors. Andi

Bales and Cyril Carr were honored by being named
"Man and Woman of the Year." President David Le-

Shana then did the conferring of degrees. Wilbert

Eichenberger, Chairman of the Board of Trustees, gave

the benediction. The Class of 1971 marched out onto

the plaza to receive their well-earned congratulations.

Senior class president, Vern Hyde makes the presentation of the
class gift.

Woman of the year, Andi Bales receives her diploma and con
gratulations from Dr. LeShana.

Graduates receive congratulations from faculty and friends.

78 Graduation







Evenings are special—you expect a lot from evenings,

Sometimes you're let down,
And you walk home through the mist,

Wondering why the moon is full tonight.

Evenings are wretched required classes,

Going to the library.

But sometimes evenings are better-than-ever,

Brighter than life.

They're playing that game of football after dinner,

Eating hamburgers at Haskell's,

Watching the lights twinkle from Chehalem.

Night 81





Evenings are sitting on the floor,

Watching a movie in the SUB,
Or playing pool or ping pong.
Evenings are studying until just before Collegiate Challenge.
Evenings are long talks, study marathons,

Great prayer meetings, Nertz championships,
Evenings are midnight blue, spangled with stars and lights.

Evenings are listening to music
Saxophone, or pipe organ, or electric guitar.

Evenings are intense,

Come-together times.



84 Sports



Sports 85



86 Sports



Left: Team members—Tom Ackerman, Tom
Bronleewe, Roger Curtis, Ed Fields, Sammy
Ibarra, Walt Kllewer, Gordy Loewen, Jim Mc-
intosh, Dave Morgan, Larry Riggs, Ray Wilson.

Sports 87



THE YEAR OF THE BRUIN

88 Sports



Car Opponents
68 83 Lewis and Clark
61 85 Willamette Univ.

DO 64 Eastern Oregon
69 83 Pacific Univ.

81 59 Montana Tech.
76 74 LaVerne
59 65 Fresno Pacific

65 84 Fresno Pacific

82 74 Alaska Methodist
72 63 Alaska Methodist
95 85 Lewis and Clark
82 60 Univ. of Victoria

73 67 Univ. of Victoria
Rf)ou 1 uu Western Baptist

102 68 OTI
91 71 OTI
94 72 OCE
63 67 Claremont
66 81 NNC
78 67 Warner Pacific

71 77 Warner Pacific

81 71 Western Baptist

65 83 OCE
76 82 NNC
65 78 NNC

NAIA Playoffs

69 103 Willamette

Sports 89



A TIME FOR US . .

1971 Homecoming Court: 1st row: Queen—Nancy Phillips, Becky Robb, Sharon Dunlap, Shirley Barnett, Priscilla Clark,

row: Doug Mclntyre, Robert Hicks, Phil Varce, Phil Thornburg and Dave Swanson.
2nd

International Club Mural

Feb. 5

Feb. 6

Feb. 9

Feb. 10

Feb. 11

Feb. 12

Feb. 13

Feb. 14

Coronation Program

Roaring 20's

Basketball

Collegiate Challenge

Basketball

Queen's Concert

Homecoming Day

Church Services

Sophomore Class Mural

Below: Freshman Class Mural

U1E
. crowd

cheered

Activities



****
f^u*...

Queen Nancy Phillips Senior Class Mural Junior Class Mural

Sandy Simpson, Jon Cadd, Dave Swanson, Nancy Burbank—The Christian People provided
entertainment for the Coronation Program.

Woodmar Auditorium . . . candle-

light . . . Bill Jackson—"A time for

us, some day there'll be a new
world; a world of shining hope for

you and me" . . . Nancy Phillips,

Basketball Princess, Ashland, Ore-

gon, Physical Education major, es-

cort—Doug Mclntyre. Becky Robb,
Senior Princess, Phoenix, Arizona,

Psychology major, escort— Bob
Hicks. Sharon Dunlap, Junior Prin-

cess, Eugene, Oregon, Psychology-

sociology major, escort— Phil

Varce. Shirley Barnett, Sophomore
Princess, Earlham, Iowa, Physical

Education major, escort— Phil

Thornburg. Priscilla Clark, Fresh-

man Princess, Portland, Oregon,

Music-Education major, escort-
Dave Swanson. "Kitten on the

Keys" . . . Andrea Roberts . . . The
envelope please . . . The 1970-71

Homecoming Queen is Miss Nancy
Phillips . . . The Christian People
... A time for us.

Left: The Queen's Reception

Activities 91



CIRCLE K

Circle K International was, again

this year, a very active club fulfill-

ing its purpose of promoting citi-

zenship and service in college life.

In addition to their weekly meet-

ings with speakers from different

fields of interest, they also worked
at basketball games, ushered at a

variety of events and put on a

highly successful Roaring 20's

party.

The traditional flapper/gentlemen of the club picture.

Jon Cadd takes the order of the Ron Crecelius family during a break in the entertainment. 10^ — Mary Palmore, 15#— Marilyn May
A live band, 20's flicks and silent skit provided entertainment for the evening. and 20#—Peggy Johnson, ladles of dis-

tinguished reputations, run the conces-
sion stand.

92 Activities



THE ORDER OF
THE BRUIN
The letterman's club changed its name to

"The Order of the Bruin", this year. They
also decided to change the letterman's jacket
to one of blue color with white leather

sleeves.

id the scene, Bruce Magee, Vern Hyde, Dave Sargent, and Marv Walker get the
les into tone for the ice cream dig.

n It's the Mafia, no it's the Roaring 20's line up.

GOLD Q

Cheri Audette dodges something at the
Gold Q party.

Gold Q, composed of girls who
have won one or more letters in

college sports, endeavors to fur-

ther all athletic activities and foster

student enthusiasm. This year they

had picnics and parties, in addition

to passing out programs at basket-

ball games.

Activities 93



Ron Hayes, Jennifer Read, Dan Swanson and Melody Moore come Dave Taylor and Shirley Anderson lead the students in a before
befitting the occasion, Sadie' Hawkins. flick-sing in the Old SUB Lounge.

Brides-to-be, Louise Strait, Marilyn Kellum, Rosemary Jones, Chris Rath, Shirley Roberts, Marilyn Wilhite, Martha Davenport, Karen Kugler
Tammy Haveman, Priscilla Clark and Carolyn Leslie, open their gifts from Kappa Tau.

94 Activities



KAPPA TAU

Larry Bell, Yvonne Sahli and Dan Whitney relax and enjoy supper
on the lawn.

Freshman get together . . . Halloween 1970 .. . kissing

a girl's toe . . . high fashion . . . Sadie Hawkins . . .

supper on the lawn . . . flick . . . charm course by Mrs.
Oregon . . . sing-a-long . . . Bridal Shower . . . beautiful

wedding cake . . . Kappa Tau Epsilon, an association

of women students at George Fox, was active this year.

INTERNATIONAL
CLUB
International Club promotes social fellowship and un
derstanding between Foreign and American students.

This year they had a variety of parties and dinners to

fulfill this purpose.

Cindy Thornburg models her wedding dress.

SOEA
Student Oregon Education Association seeks to pre-

pare prospective teachers for educational leadership.

The club sponsors various projects and meetings with

special educational emphasis. Above, President Bill

McCallum and Publicity Chairman, Sally Wheeler re-

cruit members.

Activities 95



STUDENT

GOVERNMENT

Vic Gregg, Faculty Advisor

Student Council was composed of Director of Organization, Doug Peterson; Treasurer, Lorraine Watson;
Secretary, Marie Gunn; Student Body President, Cyril Carr; Vice-President, Stan Morse; Director of Activi-

ties, Dale Hadley; SUB Board Chairman, Bruce Magee; Director of Publicity, Diane McCaslin and Page,
Randy Morse.

96 Government



This year a new form of government structured over

two years ago began to function on a new level of

awareness and activity. This year the Student Senate

became a truly active independent force with power.

And along with this new awakening came many prob-

lems which are being worked out. The constitution is

constantly being reworked by all levels of government,

Student Council, Student Senate and Supreme Court.

The Student Council has taken on a new role of not

policy makers but of executors of policy and advisers

to the policy makers. It is hoped that George Fox stu-

dents will continue to strive toward perfection in their

government.

Student Senators this year were Bette Bangasser, Sue
Jackson, Gary Hughes, Dennis Martin, Vern Hyde,

Gordy Loewen, Gary Jackson, Mary Applebury, John

Hill, Jim Tusant, Merced Flores, Paul Williams, Sara

Jane Tarr, Randy Winston, Ray Garner, Dan Hull,

Marge May, Chuck Friesen, Ken Carsley and Kathy

Haisch.

Student government met with the Administration in hopes of
achieving better communication.





The Student Christian Union is an organization of all

interested students on campus. Chaplain Ron Crecilius

serves as advisor, and a student committee co-ordi-

nates activities.

Collegiate Challenge, held each Wednesday night, is

a highlight of the week. Song. services, musical num-
bers, sharing times, and student speakers are regular

parts of this time of fellowship. Special features in-

clude films, outside speakers, and musical groups.

SCU sponsors various programs which provide oppor-
tunity for student involvement in social service and

evangelism. Students continue to serve in the Albina

Teen Center in Portland. This year, they began work-

ing with migrant families in Eola Village.

Under another program, Youth Action teams travel to

churches, where they spend an entire weekend work-

ing with youth. Other deputation groups provide music

or a speaker for a single day.

The most innovative of SCU's programs was a trip to

Baja, California, where a group of students assisted in

the Centro de Anpara orphanage. Their experiences

over Christmas vacation were rewarding.

"Jean and Joan" shared gentle harmony and a vibrant faith in Christ. Carolyn Cadd, accompanied by John Cadd, Sandy
Simpson, and Kathy Antrim.

Cheri Audette prepares to board bus for Mexico. Behind: Melanie Bur-
son, Cilde Grover, and Marie Gunn.

Spiritual life 99



EMPHASIS WEEKS



Once each term, the Student Christian Union
sponsors a week of special Christian Emphasis.
In the fall, the featured speaker was Jay Kessler,

Vice-President of Youth For Christ International.

His messages were timely and relevant; many of

his illustrations became catch-words around cam-
pus.

The goal of the annual Missions Conference, held

in January, was to acquaint students with mis-

sionary work—specifically, with the vocational

possibilities. The Conference involved interviews,

panel discussions, films, and slide presentations.

More than twenty missionaries were involved, rep-

resenting mission boards from all around the

world. Bill Harding was the keynote speaker.

Jim Smith, Mid-West Vice-President of Youth For
Christ, came to the campus in the spring. In

chapel services and discussions, he grappled with

such problems as honesty, self-acceptance, and
Christian maturity.

Mrs. Tatuli Mbasu joined her husband dur-
ing Missions Conference.

Rap sessions in the dorms were a highlight of Jim Smith's stay on
campus.

Spiritual life 101



FORTNIGHT FEAST

"Christmas Fortnight Feast at the

Sign of the Holly" . . . December
12 . . . red ribbons . . . the jitters

before he came . . . gay holiday

wreaths ... red napkins . . . deb-

onair young men in ruffled shirts

. . . Kirby Brumfield clowning
around . . . Gary Wilburn and a

guillotine that fortunately didn't

work . . . good music and inspira-

tion from Joyce Landorf. . . . After-

wards? The beach ... the Peo-
ple's Fountain . . . downtown
Christmas decorations ... a late

late leave (who's coming back?'

. . . and that special someone to

share it with.



FRIENDSHIP GARDENS
Hair appointment at four . . . pick up tux-
get flowers . . . ask roommate to redo hair

. . . wash car . . . hem dress . . . find gloves

. . . the telephone rings—thank goodness its

not him . . . this one is yours . . . remember
the perfume . . . The Quay . . . watching the

lights dance on the water . . . meeting friends

in the beautiful garden setting . . . watching

the river life . . . getting lost and not caring

... the beach, Mt. Hood ... the beginnings

of a new relationship or the deepening of an

old in the "Friendship Gardens."



THE FANTASTICKS
APRIL 30, MAY 1

"Plant a radish, get a radish; but with children it's

bewildering, you don't know what you've sown
before they're grown."

"Plant a radish, get a radish; that's why
know what you're about . .

."
I love vegetables—you

"We make out— I do love scenes and Morti-
mer dies."

"Hot-blooded bandits, and I cut them down like

wheat." "And everyone there was to slay, I slew."

The Company

The Mute
The Narrator

The Girl

The Boy
The Girl's Father

The Boy's Father

The Old Actor

The Man Who Dies'

The Director

Cheri Audette

David Robinson

Carolyn Cadd
Bill Pruitt

Fred Shoff

Geoff Proehl

Ron Attrell

Rex Carter

Chris Sargent

Try to remember

104 Drama



ONE ACTS

Dave Taylor got the last touches put on his body Dave Taylor and Marlon Schram discuss Dave's deteriorating
make-up. marriage with Nancy Burbank in the one act "Fixin's."

Charlie James reads from the Koran to close the
thought provoking play by Malcolm X—"Black-
bird."

Debbie Collins and Bunny James quiz Charlie James about his ideas of cages and
story of the Blackbird in the one act of the same name.

Several one acts were presented this year by our drama
department. The first was "Pigeons" by Lawrence Os-
good. It was directed by Mrs. Chris Sargent and was
a production of the advanced acting class.

The directing class presented three one acts for our
enjoyment and for their class fulfillment. "Trifles" by

Susan Glassl was directed by Carolyn Cadd, "This

Property Is Condemned" by Tennessee Williams was
directed by Linda Keyser. Finally "The Last Word" by
James Broughton was directed by Geoff Proehl. A
study in cages was done by Howard Phillips when he
directed two one acts—"Blackbird" and "Fixin's".

Drama 105



WITH THE VOICE OF SINGING

1970 brought Professor Joe Gilmore as the

new a cappella choir director. The choir

consisting of 55 members sang a Christmas

concert in fall term. During winter term, they

worked on tour music and a piece by Wat-

son, "Belchazaars' Feast"; which they per-

formed in April, with three other college

choirs and the Portland Junior Symphony.

The choir toured in Washington and British

Columbia during the first week in May.

Choir and band members relax before a concert.

Below: Row 1; Sally Wheeler, Mike Frazier, Roberta Barnett, Dave Robinson, Charla Hanson, Steve Hoerauf, Sharon Fodge, Bill

Prultt, Ellen Perry, Joyce Brazel, Faye Pruitt, Joni Sanders, Row 2; Doug Goldsmith, Karen Kugler, Gale Field, Carol Baker, Burt

Rosevear, Priscilla Clark, Don Calkins, Chuck Friesen, Louise Strait, Marilyn Kellum, Row 3; Gene Kolding, Suzanne Swaren, Lyle

Phelps, Sandi Arnette, Bob Bletscher, Marcia Morse, Ron Attrell, Meredith Mitchell, Glen Ludtke, Ron Mulkey, Stan Morse, Row
4: Kathy Hinshaw, Dave Swanson, Barb Grinalds, Fred Shoff, Jana Hedderly, Randy Thornburg, Sharon Dague, Ruth Anne Hadley,

Shirley Anderson, Row 5; Marv Walker, Paul Jaquith, Diane Crecelius, Dotty Brizendine, Carl Duhrkoop, Dwight Larson, Anita Fan,

Lois Butt, Leroy Kropf, Terry Hughes, Cheryl Lewis, Sara Jane Tarr and Ron Steiger.



Row 1: Peggy Stands, Suzanne Swaren, Jane Sedell, Nancy Lehman, Mary Moon, Hiroshi Iwaya Row 2: Gale Field Melanle Bur-
son, Chris Sherer, Kathy Repp, Dolores Marks, Roberta Barnett, Genni Grover, Carolyn Leslie, Jim Shaw Row 3- Eugene Koldinq
Carilda Grover, Marjorie Miller, Sara Fisher, Ellen Perry, Sharon Fodge, Dan Pike, Geoff Prohel, Joe Gilmore Steve Reynolds'
Ron Mulkey, Cathy Kruger, Dottie Brizendine Row 4: Steve Dillion, Darryl Reid, Bill King, Gary Salisbury, Rich Duhrkoop Phil
Thornburg, Greg Weast, Steve Hoerauf, Phil Brock, Randy Winston, Doug Goldsmith, Randy Thornburg, Keith Haisch Mike Gilrov
Carl Duhrkoop, Wes Voth, Harry Selby, Rick Herrick. Row 5: Louise Strait, Glenn Ludtke, Joyce Brazel, Jon Cadd Kathv Antrim'
Ron Steiger, Glen Anderson, Aven Crisman, Burt Rosevear, Director, Dennis Hagen.

'

Row 1: Ron Mulkey, Gene Kolding, Steve Reynolds, Gale Field, Dottie Brizendine Row 2-
Rick Herrick, Wes Voth, Carl Duhrkoop, Doug Goldsmith Row 3: Darryl Reid Greq Weast
Steve Dillion, Bill King, Carl Duhrkoop, Director, Joe Gilmore.

The George Fox College 63 mem-
ber concert band practiced dili-

gently through fall and winter

terms giving a Christmas Chapel
inbetween. Then on spring break
they loaded into the bus, ACCO-
van, and private cars, for a long

trek to Southern California. They
stopped at many churches on the

way down and performed many
concerts around Southern Cal.

They also performed at Knott's

Berry Farm and at the annual Dis-

neyland banquet.

The newly formed stage band, un-

der the direction of Joe Gilmore,

did a fantastic job at the basketball

games as well as other engage-
ments at which they performed.

AND THE BEAT

GOES ON . . .

Band 107



PENNINGTON HALL

Ed Adams, 1973
Steve Barbee, 1974
Steve Barnes, 1973
John Beck, 1973
Dave Bentle, 1974

Bev Brandt, 1973
Janet Brandt, 1973
Joyce Brazel, 1973
Philip Brock, 1972
John Cadd, 1974

Chris Comfort, 1974
Debbi Corum, 1974
DiAnn Crecelius, 1973
Gloria Dunlap, 1973
Sharon Dunlap, 1972

Good fences make good neighbors.

Rhonda Ehebo, 1974
Gale Field, 1972

Merced Flo res, 1973
Becky Foudray, 1974

Ray Garner, 1973
Mike Gilroy, 1974

108 Housing



Diane Harvey, 1974
Jan Hedderly, 1973

Glenda House, 1972
Charles Howard,

1974

Paul Jaquith, 1973
Jennifer Kennon,

1974
What's in the bag?

t M /

Sandi Goebel, 1973
Adele Gulley, 1973
Steve Gulley, 1973
Mark Hadley, 1974
Charla Hanson, 1973

Young Ran Kim, 1974
Walt Kliewer, 1973
Marilee Knoll, 1974
John Macy, 1973
Stan Marshburn, 1974

Keith Merritt, 1973
Kevin Mills, 1974
Mary Moon, 1973
Mark Moore, 1972
Stan Morse, 1972

Housing 109



PENNINGTON HALL

Jean Noel, 1974
Shirley O'Brien, 1974
Connie Perkins, 1972
Sheila Phillips, 1974
Jim Pike, 1973

Geoff Proehl, 1972
Chris Rath, 1974
Bev Rez, 1973
Ruth Ricarte, 1974
Pattie Roberts, 1974

Terri Roberts, 1974
Karyn Robinson, 1972
Nancy Robinson, 1974
Burt Rosevear, 1974
Mark Rosevear, 1974

Robert Rowe, 1974
Kenneth Royal, 1974
Yvonne Sahli, 1974
Gary Salisbury, 1974
Alvera Sawyer, 1973

Head Residents Lon and Raelene Fendall,

and son Mark.

Eric Shimabukuro,
1973

Fred Shoff, 1972
Sandy Simpson. 1974

Larry Smith, 1973
Peggy Stands, 1973
Cheryl Stephani,

1974

110 Housing



Pennington Hall

Suzanne Swaren, 1973
Dave Taylor, 1974
Randy Thornburg, 1974
Lana Thurston, 1974

Connie Tingle, 1974
Darrell Tuffli, 1974
Phil Varce, 1973
Jan Wagner, 1973

Marv Walker, 1971
Patti Wall, 1974
Randy Winston, 1973

Housing 111



EDWARDS HALL

Edwards lobby Floor spirit becomes team spirit as Edwards III South competes in

the annual raft race.

Sharon Dague, 1974
Martha Davenport, 1973
Wendy Durkee, 1972
Anita Fan, 1974
Lynette Fast, 1 972

I

i

112 Housing



Mary Ferguson, 1972
Sarah Fisher, 1973
Sharon Fodge, 1974
Dee Ann Friesen, 1974
Nancy Gathright, 1973

Barb Grinalds, 1973
Genni G rover, 1974

Miriam G rover, 1974
Marie Gunn, 1971

Nicky Gwilt, 1974
Ruth Ann Hadley, 1974
Kathy Haisch, 1973
Jo Ann Hamilton, 1973
Marilyn Harmon, 1974

Pamela Haw«s, 1973
Sylvia Hill, 1974
Kathy Hinshaw, 1973
Cheryl Hogan, 1974
Carolyn James, 1973

Peggy Johnson, 1974
Rosemary Jones, 1974
Fatu. Kamara, 1971
Marilyn Kellum, 1973
Linda Keyser. 1973

Housing 113



EDWARDS HALL

Elaine King, 1974
Beverly Knight, 1971
Marilyn Koch, 1974

Cathy Kruger, 1974
Karen Kugler, 1972
Nancy Lehman, 1974

Weekends, any activity is better than no
activity at all.

Marilyn Lindgren, 1974
Dolores Marks, 1974
Marlene Marley, 1974
Cindie Matthewson, 1974
Marge May, 1974

Widad Michael, 1974
Mary Miles, 1974
Marjorie Miller, 1971
Phyllis Miller, 1973
Meredith Mitchell, 1973

Melody Moore, 1974
Marcia Morse, 1973
Martha Mcneal, 1974
Linda Nay, 1972
Sandi Nay, 1974

Teresa Palmer, 1974
Anne Pearson, 1974
Ellen Perry, 1974
Debbie Peterson, 1973
Jennifer Read, 1974

114 Housing



Phyllis Roberts, 1974
Joan Sanders, 1974
Jane Sedell, 1974
Chris Sherer, 1971
Jeni Siefken, 1973

Mary Smith, 1973
Tina Smith, 1972
Wanda Smith, 1974
Cyrilla Springer, 1974
Louise Strait, 1972

Sara Tarr, 1973
Judy Thomas, 1974
Janene Thompson, 1974
Roberta Uible, 1974
Sharon Vickers, 1974

Sharon Wall, 1974
Patty Waters, 1974

Sally Wheeler, 1973
Rachel Whittlesey,

1974

Edwards girls enjoy seasonal changes In the canyon.

\

Lyn Williams, 1974
Deborah Wilson, 1974
Carol Wright, 1973
Bobbie Zimmerman, 1973
Judy Zimmerman, 1974

Housing 115



OFF-CAMPUS

Tom Ackerman, 1971
Curtis Ankeny, 1974
Vicki Ankeny, 1972
Ronda Arbogast, 1973
Sherry Babbitt, 1972

Sherman-Arms apartments

Dave Boehr, 1974
Linden Bright, 1972
Eilene Brown, 1971
Laurelyn Brown, 1974
Maravene Bruerd, 1971

Beth Burbank, 1971
Lois Butt, 1971
Carolyn Cadd, 1971
Roxie Calvert, 1973
Ken Carsley, 1974

Carol Baker, 1972
Andrea Bales, 1971

Charles Causey, 1971
Roger Curtis, 1972
Bill Curtright, 1971
Vanessa Cutting, 1973
Peggy Dudley, 1971

116 Housing



Pamela Dunfee, 1971

Richard Duhrkoop, 1972
Mafi Faletau, 1971
Ed Fields, 1972
Gene Gillett, 1973

Carilda Grover, 1972
Mick Gwilym, 1971
John Hackworth, 1972
Barbara Haines, 1972
Larry Herrick, 1972

Rick Herrick, 1971
Linda Heyerly, 1971
Becky Robb Hicks, 1971
Robert Hicks, 1971
Ron Holderman, 1974

Housing 117



OFF-CAMPUS

Marilyn Jensen, 1971
Dorothy Kirby, 1971
George Kirby, 1971
Charlotte Krebs, 1972
Leroy Kropf, 1972

Carolyn Leslie, 1971
Cheryl Lewis, 1972
Tim Marshall, 1973
Dennis Martin, 1971
Patt Martin, 1972

Marilyn May, 1972
Tatuli Mbasu, 1973
Marietta Meidinger, 1971
Patty Meireis, 1973
Clifford Morgan, 1971

W 1

Dave Morgan, 1972
Randy Morse, 1971

Robert Mueller, 1971
Diana McCaslin, 1972

College View apartments

Helen Mclntyre, 1973
Sue McKay, 1974
Linda Nixon, 1972
Lyn Pasak, 1972
Doug Peterson, 1971

118 Housing



Cathy Pettijohn, 1972
Wes Pfeifer, 1972
Lyle Phelps, 1971

Athletic dorm

Kathy Repp, 1971
Steve Reynolds, 1971
Larry Riggs, 1973
Andrea Roberts, 1971
John Scheleen, 1971

Marion Schram, 1971
Harry Selby, 1971
Jim Shaw, 1971
Joice Sheldon, 1972
Sharon Smith, 1971

Carlene Takalo, 1971
Phil Thornburg, 1973
LaVonne Tofte, 1971

James Tusant, 1972
Lorraine Watson, 1972

Beverly Wiens, 1971

Ray Wilson, 1972
Mike Wirta, 1972
Carolyn Woodruff, 1972

Housing 119



HOBSON HALL

Glenn Anderson, 1974
Steve Anderson, 1974
Kenneth Bell, 1974
Craig Bersagel, 1974
Robert Bletscher, 1973

Ron Bowden, 1974
Bob Boyd, 1972
Eugene Brightup, 1973
Tom Bronleewe, 1974
Don Calkins, 1974

Carl Duhrkoop, 1973
Jim Eagleson, 1971
Phil Fodge, 1973
Mike Frazier, 1973
Steve Gil roy, 1972

Hobson Hall

120 Housing



Housing 121



HOBSON HALL

Ron Rittenhouse, 1972
Dave Robinson, 1972
Dave Sargent, 1973
Glen Shibuya, 1971

Greg Slemp, 1974

Ron Steiger, 1974
Dan Swanson, 1974
Dave Swanson, 1974
Steve Swaren, 1972
Wes Taylor, 1972

David Votaw, 1974
Gene Warner, 1974

Dan Whitney, 1974
Paul Williams, 1973

Bill Wilson, 1974
Bob Woodruff, 1971

When dorm rooms are too confining, there's always the long hall.

122 Housing



NOT PICTURED

Bruce Allen Terry Dalke Roger Knox Ted Roumelis
rrea Aiiey Mick DiGioia Eugene Kolding Paul Scott
Kathy Antrim Steve Dill ion Terry Lamont Jane 'Sedell

Sandi Arnette Margaret Dressel Ron Lamson Dave Sherman
Besse Asia Jim Dryden Larry Lang Kitty Stone
D rt« A + fm 1

1

nun Aiireu Mike Duran Dwight.Larson Linda Swaim
Anne Barager Mark Fertello Warren Leisi Mike Tang
Anita Barnett Chf Fodge Gordy Loewen Judy Thomas
Robin Barry Chuck Friesen Ernie Lowery Phil Thornburg
Carole Beardslee Ray Friesen Phyllis Miller Esther Thorson
urviiie tseisei Mary Galbraith Dave Moon Gloria Thorson
Howard Binford Vic Galllenne Ruth McCollister Gene Tish

Marilyn Binford Velma Hartnell Dave McDonald Bob Tranckman
Kathy Brown Tammy Haveman John McFarlane Paul Tremaine
Shirley Brown Mike Herrick Jim Mcintosh Jane Turner
Dave Browne Brian Hester Doug Mclntyre John Tusant
Susan Bruce Anne Hicks Connie Nisly Wes Voth
Loretta Burrill Larry Hill Linda Nixon Craig Walker
Joe Cammack Mary Hiratsuka Gary Olsen Patty Wall

Cyril Carr Fred Holderman Wes Pfeifer Greg Weast
Rex Carter Hiroshi Iwaya Howard Phillips Lowell Weinacht
Mown oaryi Bill Jackson Ken Phipps Mark Wick
Priscilla Clark Sue Jackson Dan Pike Marilyn Wilhite

Steve Cline Tim Jacobson Bill Pruitt Darryl Williams
Arlene Colon Ken Jacobson Colleen Pyke Stu Willcuts

Vicki Convey Richard Jones Ed Reed Terry Williams
Bobbie Crammer Dave Kelly Darryl Reid Donna Wilson
Aven Crisman Marion Kidd Dave Roberts Ray Wilson
Stu Crisman Pam Kirhberly Steve Rosen Bonnie Wittrock

Ackerman, Tom 34,84-89,116

Adams, Ed 64,65,67,70,75,108,

126

Allen, Flora 19

Allen, Rich 9,58,59

Anderson, Glen 11,107,120

Anderson, Shirley 60,94,106,

112

Anderson, Steve 61,75,120

Ankeny, Curt 58,59,66,75,116,

127

Ankeny, Harold 6,97

Ankeny, Vicki 116

Antrim, Kathy 75,99,107

Applebury, Mary 97,112

Arbogast, Ronda 116

Armstrong, Kathy 61,112

Arnette, Sandi 106

Attrell, Ron 104,106

Audette, Cherl 93,99,104,112

Attell, Kathy 112

Ayers, Cheryl 18

Babbitt, Sherry 116

Baker, Carol 60,100,106,116

Bales, Andrea 24,34,72,78,116

Ball, Betty 75,112

Bangasser, Bette 34,50,51,55,

60,72,97,100,116

Barager, Anne 24,34

Barbee, Steve 64,65,67,75,92,

108

Barnes, Steve 108

Barnett, Roberta 106,107,116

Barnett, Shirley 30,51 ,55,90,91

,

112

INDEX
Barry, Robin 34

Beck, John 108

Bell, Ken 58,59,66,68,120

Bell, Larry 95

Bentle, Dave 53,108

Bersagel, Craig 53,67,120

Binford, Howard 14,71

Binford, Marilyn 34

Bletscher, Bob 66,106,120

Boehr, Dave 61,116

Boren, Melissa 63

Bowden, Ron 61,120

Boyd, Bob 120

Brandt, Bev 108

Brandt, Jan 100,108

Brazel, Joyce 106,107,108

Brewster, John 19

Bright, Linden 21,52,116

Brightup, Gene 120

Brizendine, Dottie 18,106,107,

112

Brock, Phil 107,108

Bronleewe, Tom 84-89,87,58,

59,120

Brood, Nadine 9,50,63

Brown, Eilene 35,50,51,60,63,

116

Brown, Kathy 55

Brown, Laureyyn 116

Brown, Bob 9,65

Browne, Dave 53,64,65

Bruce, Susan 126

Bruerd, Ed 7

Bruerd, Maravene 35,55,116

Burbank, Beth 35,50,51,60,100,

116

Burbank, Nancy 31,51,63,91,

112

Burson, Melanie 99,107,120

Butt, Lois 35,92,106,116

Cadd, Carolyn 10,45,99,104,

105,116

Cadd, Jon 61,67,91,99,92,93,

107,108

Calkins, Don 106,120

Calvert,Roxie 54,63,116

Cammack, Paul 11

Cammack, Phyllis 12

Campbell, Harvey 7

Carey, Bev 112

Carr, Cyril 24,25,30,35,78,96,

98

Carsley, Ken 56,57,97,116

Carter, Rex 104

Caryl, Rollin 69

Casteel, Susan 112

Causey, Charles 64,65,80,116

Chandler, Maurice 7

Chavengnan, Van 67

Chittick, Don Dr. 16

Clark, Linda 54,112

Clark, Roy 10

Clark, Priscilla 90,91,94,98,106

Cline, Steve 75

Collins, Debbie 53,63,105,112

Colon, Arlene 45

Comfort, Chris 108

Corum, Debbie 108

Cook, 'Susan 45

Crecilius, Diann 106,108

Crecilius, Ron 20,60,92

Index 123



Crisman, Aven 107

Crisman, Stuart 36,53

Curtis, Roger 72,84-89,116

Curtright, Bill 36,116

Cutting, Vanessa 116

Dague, Sharon 55,106,112

Davenport, Martha 94,112

DiGioia, Mick 53,58,59,122,127

Dillon, Jean 45

Dillon, Steve 107

Dressel, Marag ret 45

Dudley, Peggy 45,116

Duhrkoop, Carl 56,57,76,106,

107,120

Duhrkoop, Rich 64,65,107

Dunfee, Pam 18,117

Dunlap, Gloria 108

Dunlap, Sharon 33,52,76,90,

91,97,108

Durkee, Wendy 75,112

Eagleson, Jim 36,75,77,120

Ehebo, Rhonda 108

Elkington, Dr. 22

Engelhardt, Dieter 11

Faleiau, Mafl 36,50,51,117

Fan, Anita 30,106,112

Fast, Lynette 75,76,112

Ferguson, Mary 54,113

Field, Gale 60,61,100,106,107,

92,108

Fields, Ed 16,64,65,87,117

Fisher, Sarah 107,113

Fitzgerald, Delia 36

Fitzgerald, Walt 45

Flores, Merced 33,53,64,65,

67,97,108

Fodge, Cliff 71

Fodge, Phil 120

Fodge, Sharon 32,92,100,106,

107,113

Foudray, Becky 108

Frazier, Mike 92,106,120

Friesen, Chuck 31,12,76,82,

97,106,109

Friesen, DeeAnne 113

Friesen, Ray 36

Galbraith, Mary 45

Gallienne, Vic 123

Garner, Ray 76,97,100,108

Gathright, Nancy 54,75,113

Gillett, Gene 32,117

Gilman, Ruth 14

Gilmore, Bob 8,20

Gilmore, Joe 14,20,21,106,107

Gilroy, Mike 107,108

Gilroy, Steve 76,93,120

Goebel, Sandi 109

Goldsmith, Doug 106,107,120

Goldsmith, Dr. 21

Gregg, Vic 53,96

Gregory, Mrs. 113

Greenwald,Dave 37,77,79,92,

120

Grinalds, Barb 68,106,113

Grover, Carilda 54,99,107,117

Grover, Genni 107,113

Grover, Miriam 113

Gulley, Adele 109

Gulley, Steve 58,59,76,109

Gunn, Marie 37,51,79,60,96,

99,113

Gwilym Mick 64,65,37,77,79,

117

Gwilt, Nicy 113

Hackworth, John 53,64,65,117

Hadley, Allen 7

Hadley, Dale 70,72,96,120

Hadley, Mark 109

Hadley, Ruth Ann 106,113

Hagen, Dennis 15,20,107

Haines, Barbara 117

Haisch, Kathy 63,97,113

Haisch, Keith 100,107,120

Hamilton, JoAnn 113

Hanson, Charla 52,106,109

Harmon, Marilyn 61,113

Hartnell, Velma 21,63

Harvey, Diane 109

Haveman, Tammy 94

Hawks, Pam 113

Hayes, Craig 37,66,120

Hays, Ron 16,61,83,93,94,109,

120,127

Hedderly, Jan 60,70,100,106,

109

Herrick, Larry 64,65,117,84-89

Herrick, Mike 53,64,65

Herrick, Rick 107,117

Heyerly, Linda 23,37,77,117

Hicks, Becky 37,90,91,117

Hicks, Bob 37,67,90,91,117

Hill, Dan 38

Hill, John 97,121

Hill, Mackey 22

Hill, Sylvia 113

Hinshaw, Kathy 54,63,70,71,

75,106,113

Hiratsuka, Mark 38

Hobbs, Dan 19

Hockett, Gene 7

Hoerauf, Steve 32,56,76,106,

107,121

Hogan, Cheryl 113

Holderman, Ron 117

Holiday, Carol 117

Holton, John 25,58,59,117

Holton, Linda 117

House, Glenda 109

Howard, Charlie 64,65,75,109

Howard, David 15

Hubbell, Barry 12

Hughes, Gary 38,66,97,121

Hughes, Terry 21,106,121

Hull, Daniel 61,97,121

Hyde, Vern 38,53,77,78,83,92,

93,97,117,126

Ibarra, Sam 83,84:89,117

Iwaya, Hiroshi 94,107

Jackson, Bill 38,58,59,60,61

Jackson, Gary 73,93,97,121,

126

Jackson, Jim 64,65,67,117

Jackson, Sue 38,50,51,60,61,

97

Jacobson, Tim 45,77

James, Bunny 10,32,51,53,63,

105,112,113

James, Charlie 53,64,65,67,

105,117

Jaquith, Ben 45,71,117

Jaquith, Paul 60,67,93,106,

109

Jensen, Keith 24,39,117

Jensen, Marilyn 24,25,39,118

Johnson, Peggy 75,92,113

Johnson, Rick 76,121

Jones, Richard 43

Jones, Rosemary 94,113

Kamara, Fatu 39,113

Kellum, Marilyn 71,94,106,112

Kennon, Jennifer 61,109

Keyser, Linda 105,113

Kidd, Marion 31

Kim, Young Ran 109

Kimberly, Pam 45

Kimes, Reece 75,77,121

Kimsey, Gerry 39

King, Elaine 71,83,114

King, Bill 53,58,59,69,107,121

Kirby, Dorothy 45,75,77,118

Kirby, George 45,75,77,118

Kliewer, Walt 84-89,109

Knight, Bev 25,39,114

Knoll, Marilee 109

Knox, Roger 39

Koch, Marilyn 114

Kolding, Gene 106,107

Krebs, Charlotte 54,62,118

Kropf, Leroy 31,98,106,118

Kruger, Cathy 17,107,114

Krupp, Dave 121

Kugler, Karen 14,94,106,114

Lamb, Berton 22,66

Larson, Dwight 20,98,106

Lehman, Nancy 107,114

124 Index

Leisi, Warren 100

Leshana, Dr. 60,79,81,97

Leslie, Carolyn 10,39,94,107,

118

Lewis, Cheryl 92,106,118

Lindgren, Marilyn 33,61,114

Loewen, Gordon 84-89,97

Logan, Richard 45

Louthan.Sheldon 20,22

Ludtke, Glen 39,106,107,121

Macy, John 53,109

Magee, Bruce 25,40,77,92,93

96,121

Mansfield, Becky 22

Marks, Dolores 107,114

Marks, Donna 11

Marley, Marlene 33,114

Marshall, Tim 58,59,118

Marshburn, Stan 109

Martin, Dr. 10

Martin, Dennis 40,77,97,118

Martin, Pat 75,118

Mathewson, Cindy 114

May, Marilyn 72,75,92,118

May, Marge 61,82,97,114

Maze, Dave 40

Mbasu, Tatuli 67,101,118

Meidinger, Marietta 40,118

Meireis, Patty 118

Merritt, Keith 53,58,59,60,67,

100,108,109

Mikhail, Widad 114

Miles, Mary 114

Miller, Lorin 9

Miller, Margie 41,107,114

Index 124



Miller, Phyllis 75,114

Mills, Kevin 109

Mills, Paul 21

Minthorne, Dwlght 18,75,121

Mitchell, Gary 67,121

Mitchell, Meredith 106,114

Moon, Mary 107,109

Moore, George Dr. 22

Moore, Mark 56,66,75,76,92,

109

Moore, Melody 92,94,114

Morgan, Cliff 24,41,118

Morgan, David 64,65,72,84,89,

118

Morse, Marcia 54,106,114

Morse, Randy 25,41,75,77,92,

96,118

Morse, Stan 60,93,96,100,106,

109

Mueller, Robert 41,118

Mulkey, Ron 106,107,121

Munn, Hector Dr. 17

Myton, Dave Dr. 8

McCallum, Bill 67,95,121

McCaslin, Diane 50,51,96,118

McCollister, Ruth 45

McDonald, Dave 18,58,59

Mclntyre, Doug 53,71,90,91

Mclntyre, Helen 118

McKay, Sue 55,76,118

McNeal, Martha 51,55,114

McNichols, Genette 12

Nay, Linda 19,114

Nay, Sandy 33,127,114

Neal, Tom 41,67,121

Newkirk, Sheldon 7

Nixon, Linda 75,118

Noel, Jean 11,61,110

O'Brian, Shirley 50,51,52,108,

110

Olsen, Gary 45

Orkney, Dave 17

Palmer, Terry 114

Pang, Merilyn 40,77

Pasak, Lyn 118

Pearson, Anne 114

Perkins, Connie 110

Perry, Ellen 32,50,51,55,63,76,

100,106,107,114

Petterson, Debbie 18,114

Peterson, Doug 41,53,60,75,

92,96,100,118

Peterson, Duncan 121

Pettijohn, Cathy 119

Pfeifer, Wes 119

Phelps, Lyle 98,106,119

Phillips, Howard 53,105,119

Phillips, Nancy 42,50,51,55,90,

91,119

Pike, Dan 107

Pike, Jim 16,61

Powell, Dave 53,56,121

Prew, Jim 121

Proehl, Geoff 104,105,107,110

Pruitt, Bill 98,104,106

Racicot, Vic 121

Rami, Rilla 42,77,119

Rath, Chris 94,110

Read, Jennifer 94,114

Reed, Ed 67

Reid, Darryl 33,62,107

Rempel, Evan 17

Repp, Kathy 51,107,119

Reynolds, Steve 42,107,119

Rez, Bev 52,110

Rez, Bob 42,60

Ricarte, Ruth 63,110

Riggs, Larry 84-89,119

Rittenhouse, Ron 92,121

Roberts, Andrea 24,25,42,75,

79,119

Roberts, Pattie 110

Roberts, Phyllis 75,115

Roberts, Shirley 8,43,77,79,94

Roberts, Teri 110

Robinson, Dave 104,106,122

Robinson, Karyn 110

Robinson, Nancy 52,110

Rosevear, Burt 31,53,106,110

Rosevear, Mark 110

Roth, Al 56

Rowe, Bob 62,75,109,110

Royal, Ken 53,56,57,58,59,

92,109,110

Sahli, Yvonne 95,110

Salisbury, Gary 61,76,82,107,

110,127

Salisbury, Hugh 21

Sanders, Joan 75,1 06,1 1

5

Sargent, Chris 10,104

Sargent, Dave 92,93,70,122

Sawyer, Alvera 100,110

Schelleen, John 43,119

Schoffer, Hugo 62

Schram, Marion 45,105,119

Scott, Paul 75

Sedell, Jane 54,75,107,115

Selby, Harry 43,58,59,60,107,

119

Shaw, Jim 44,107,119

Sheldon, Joice 43,119

Sherer, Chris 43,107,115

Sherman, Dave 53,58,59

Sherman, Teresa 44

Sherrill, Sam 10,12,53

Sherrill, Sheri 11,12

Shibuya, Glen 122

Shimabukuka, Eric 110

Shoff, Fred 104,106,110

Siefken, Jeni 115

Simpson, Sandy 60,90,99,110

Slemp, Greg 30,56,57,122

Smith, Larry 67,70,110

Smith, Mary 115

Smith, Sharon 44,51,54,55,72,

119

Smith, Tina 115

Smith, Wanda 115

Snow, Peter 15

Springer, Cyrilla 115

Stands, Peggy 101,110

Stanley, James 19

Steiger, Ron 69,106,107,122

Stephani, Cheryl 52,110

Strait, Louise 94,106,107,115

Street, Helen 19

Swanson, Dan 94

Swanson, Dave 53,58,59,90,91,

106,122

Swaren, Steve 52,122

Swaren, Suzanne 52,70,76,106,

107,111

Takalo, Charlene 119

Tarr, Sara 71,75,97,106,115

Taylor, Dave 52,53,58,59,72,

100,105,111

Taylor, Jim 67

Taylor, Wes 109,122

Thomas, Judy 115

Thompson, Danene 68,115

Thornburg, Bob 44

Thornburg, Phil 90,91,107,119

Thornburg, Randy 106,107,111

Thurston, Lana 111

Tingle, Connie 111

Tish, Gene 44

Tofte, LaVonne 54,55,63,119

Tremaine, Paul 73

Tuffi, Darreil 11

Tusant, Jim 76,97,119

Tusant, John 76

Vanderhoff, Pam 44,77

Varce, Phil 33,53,64,65,90,91,

111

Vickers, 'Sharon 61,100,115

Votaw, Dave 122

Voth, Elver Dr. 16,17

Voth, Wes 31,33,107

Vible, Roberta 115

Wagner, Jan 52,111

Walker.Craig 71,92,100

Walker, Marv !5,45,71 ,77,92,

93,106,111

Wall, Patty 111

Wall, Sharon 61,115

Warner, Gene 122

Waters, Patty 51,115

Watson, Lorraine 96,119

Wecist, Greg 45,73,107

Weesner, Marione 9,54

Wheeler,Sandy 95,106,115

Whitney, Dan 68,73,95,122

Whittlesey, Rachel 115

Wiens, Beverly 45,119

Wilhite, Harold 19

Wilhite, Marilyn 94

Wilhite, Shirley 45

Williams, Paul 75,97,53,122

Williams, Lyn 53,115

Williams, Terry 45

Williams, Don 45

Wilson, Bill 122

Wilson, Debbie 62,71,76,83,

115

Wilson, Ray 58,59,72,84-89,119

Winston, Randy 52,58,59,66,

71,97,100,107,111

Wirta, Mike 53,67,119

Wisely, John 30

Woodruff, Carolyn 18,119

Woodruff, Bob 24,25,45,122

Worden 20,53

Wright, Carol 51,55,63,115

Zimmerman, Bobbie 50,51,62,

70,71,75,115

Zimmerman, Judy 75,112,115

Index 125



126 Activities



Activities 127



Life was filled with guns and war
And everyone got trampled on the floor

I wish we'd all been ready

Children died, the days grew cold,

A piece of bread could buy a bag of gold

I wish we'd all been ready

There's no time to change your mind
The Son has come and you've been left behind.

Larry Norman

128




